
 

   

 
Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 
Tuesday, 14th July, 2020, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 
 
Councillors  R Sutton, M Wrigley, and D Ledger 

 

Venue: On line via the Zoom App. All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link. 

 
Contact: Chris Lane 01395 517544; email 

clane@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
6 July 2020  
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt items   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 2019-20 Annual Business Plan  (Pages 7 - 47) 

8 Financial Report July 2020  (Pages 48 - 57) 

9 Risk Register Report 2020  (Pages 58 - 71) 

10 2020-21 Annual Business Plan  (Pages 72 - 95) 

11 Dawlish SANGS Refreshments  (Pages 96 - 101) 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will 
be recorded. 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee held at Council Chamber, blackdown House, Border
Road, Honiton, EX14 1EJ on 28 January 2020

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.00 pm

29 Public speaking

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

30 Minutes of the previous meeting

Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held
on 30 October 2019 were agreed and signed as a true record.

31 Declarations of interest

Minute 28 Cllr Martin Wrigley – Personal interest. His house looked over the estuary.
Was a member as Treasurer of Cockwood Boat club.

32 Matters of urgency

There were no matters which the officers recommended be dealt with as Matters of
Urgency.

33 Confidential/exempt items

There were no matters which the officers recommended be dealt with in Part B.

34 East Devon Pebblebed Heaths visitor access consultation.

The Executive Committee considered the joint report of Naomi Harnett, Principal Projects
Officer and Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager. The report outlined
specific mitigation measures for the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths as identified in the
Visitor Management plan. Within the context of an increasing human population, it was
critical that future visitor access to the heaths was planned and prepared in advance of
impacts. Robust and effective mitigation enabled the partner authorities to be certain of
no net impact to this highly protected site. This enabled the continued development as
outlined in respective local plans and within 10km of the heaths without the risk of legal
challenge. Kim Strawbridge, East Devon Pebblebed Heaths Conservation Trust
(EDPHCT) Site Manager provided the Executive Committee with a presentation.

During discussions the following points were noted:
 The EDPHCT team were responsible for disposing of any fly-tipping that occurred on the

Heaths. Rubbish in bins was collected by the relevant Streetscene service.
 Attempts were being made to reduce event parking at Woodbury Castle due to the small

capacity of that site and issues with traffic queuing on the highway. EDPHCT staff
monitored car parking hotspots.

page 3

Agenda Item 2



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 28 January 2020

 Reductions in car parking spaces at Castle car park would not take place and appropriate
parking spaces would be saved at Estuary View car park instead.

 It was proposed to keep parking free of charge, improve car park surfaces and install way
marked trails. There
[...]
How were these
issues going to overcome? There were a number of incursions into these refugees mostly
from water users. There needed to be more imaginative ways to overcome these problems.

 The future engagement initiatives for Devon Loves Dogs showed little change from
previous years, but this work was limited by the 0.5 FTE officer hours. It was noted that
the programme of work could be reviewed in the future to try to improve reach.

 Effect of the introduction of the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan on the Exe Estuary.

RESOLVED: 1. that the review of the approach to public engagement, education and
behavioural change that has been undertaken be noted.

2. that the proposals for adapting this approach to achieve greater levels of
understanding and awareness of key issues be noted.

37 Dates of future meetings - The next meeting will be held on
Tuesday 21 April 2020 in the Yarty Room, Blackdown house,
Border Road, Honiton. Future meetings will be:Tuesday 14 July
2020, Tuesday 3 November 2020, Tuesday 2 February 2021 and 27
April 2021. (all at 2.00pm at Exeter City council offices)

Attendance List
Councillors present:
S Bond (Chairman)
Rachel Sutton, Exeter City Council
Martin Wrigley, Teignbridge District Council

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
G Jung, Environment Portfolio Holder
G Taylor Teignbridge District Council

Officers in attendance:
page 5



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 28 January 2020

Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management
Naomi Harnett, Principal Projects Manager East Of Exeter
Christopher Lane, Democratic Services Officer
Fergus Pate
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulation Delivery Manager
Anne Mountjoy, Growth Point Communication Officer
Jay Boyle, EEMP/Devon County Council
Ella Chambers,
Hilary Winter,
Chris Harradies, EDDC
Stephanie Harper-
[...]
he ability of mitigation staff to carry out normal operations.
Due to the lockdown and social distancing guidelines announced in March 2020 it
was no longer possible to conduct regular patrols onsite or engage in our usual
pubic engagement activities. This is an issue shared by the other mitigation
approaches across the UK.

Public Document: Yes

Exemption: None

Review date for
release

None

Recommendations
It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Notes the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 annual business plan.
2. Notes the status of mitigation measures from each of the plans, as well as explanations

given for measures subject to delay and revised completion dates.

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: Medium.

This report is an update on the progress made in delivery of ongoing mitigation measures set
out in previous annual business plans and ongoing measures established in the Plan. It is
important that progress continues to be made, or this would put the delivery of the partner
Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to the continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations.

page 9



2019/20 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report July 2020
4 of 14

1.5 Thanks to ongoing support from our Communications Officer, we have
continued to distribute our key messages via social media channels. Work is in
progress to determine if, how and when it may be possible to resume some site-
based activities whilst adhering to social distancing guidelines. The safety of our
staff is paramount and any return to site based duties will only be considered
following stringent risk assessment with the Corporate Health and Safety Officer.

1.6 Tables 1 & 2 report the status of mitigation measures identified in the 2019/20
ABP.

Table 1. 2019/20 Annual Business Plan – ongoing mitigation measures. 1

Site Measure Status

Cross Site Delivery Manager Completed (ongoing)
Cross Site Two Habitat Mitigation Officers Completed (ongoing)
Cross Site Warden vehicle Completed (ongoing)
Cross
[...]
ntify this with any degree of certainty. Income projections as reported
have been used to assist in outlining the indicative 5 year Delivery Plan, reported
separately.

Public Document: Yes
Exemption: None
Review date for
release

None

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: Low

This is an update, repeated every 6 months, on the current financial position of developer
contributions (both collected and anticipated) for Habitat Regulations mitigation across the
three partner authorities.

Recommendations

It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Notes the update on the overall financial position including contributions
received, expenditure and anticipated contributions (from CIL and signed S106).

2. Notes the potential for significant changes to anticipated contributions due to
disruption to housing delivery as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

3. Notes the expenditure against budget for the 2019-20 Annual Business Plan and
reasons given for any variance.

4. Receives a further report regarding anticipated contributions at the next meeting
of the Committee.

page 50



Financial Report July 2020 4 of 10

1.4 Updated housing forecasts to account for the relevant economic impacts of the
Covid-19 pandemic will be important in order to understand what impacts there may
be to the 5 year Delivery Plan. It is recommended that updated projections are
reported at the next meeting of the Committee, alongside consideration of the likely
consequences on delivery of the Strategy and a revised Plan.

Table 1. Developer contributions received (less expenditure) to date.

Charging
zone/period

Total received
to date

Total expenditure
to date Balance to date

SANGS £3,399,714 -£3,485,605 -£85,891
Dawlish Warren

£736,825 -£214,703 £522,122On site
Exe Estuary

£359,183 -£278,904 £80,279On site
Pebblebed Heaths

On site £323,196 -£197,811 £125,385

EDDC CIL1 £351,187 £15,000 £336,187

Cranbrook
agreement2 £222,727 £0 £222,727

Total £5,392,834 -£4,192,022 £1,200,811

1 This is the 
[...]
rge in all
elements of the Strategy. This was developed as part of a set risk management
process.

1.2 It is important to note that the purpose of a risk register is to record the details
of all risks that have been identified along with their analysis and plans for how
those risks will be treated. It does not necessarily mean that the risks will be
realised or are expected to occur (unless specifically noted).

1.3 The purpose of the report is to update members of SEDHREC on the status of
the risk management register and the status of risk management across the
partner authorities at this time.

Public Document: Yes
Exemption: None
Review date for
release

None

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: Medium/High.

As a society we continue to experience the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and therefore it
is too soon to be able to quantify the impacts (current & future) to the delivery of the Strategy.
However, considering the gravity and scale of the pandemic it is considered appropriate to
classify this as the highest risk (Severe) to the majority of the categories used. Additionally,
there remain a number of risks which have the potential for high strategic and operational
impact, if not carefully addressed. Continued partnership working, use of updated housing
forecasts and keeping updated on changes in the operational environment will assist in
mitigating these risks. Continued and effective delivery of the Strategy and the development
this enables remains of very high importance to all partners.

Recommendations.

It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in
the accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-east
Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy.

2. Notes in particular the Severe risk posed by the Covid-19 pandemic.
3. Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified.
4. Receives an updated Risk Register report in 6 months.

page 60



[...]
ted at local level.                                          

9 MAJOR

Very High

Mitigation strategy 

measures insufficient to 

prevent significant effects to 

protected sites.                        

7 MODERATE

Accident/Injury at work          

4 MINOR

Change in (voting) 

Committee Member               

4 MINOR

Poor work performance        

4 MINOR

Patrol Boat/4x4 

accident/vandalised                

4 MINOR

Landowner decides not to 

sell land for SANGS 

Opportunity (SWE)                                     

7 MODERATE

MediumLow

Inappropriate staff 

behaviour at work                                      

2 MINOR

High

Rare

P
R

O
B

A
B

IL
IT

Y
 >

One of the partner 

authorities withdraws from 

approach                                   

7 MODERATE

Amounts charged per 

dwelling insufficient to 

deliver all projects in 

Strategy                                      

7 MODERATE

Covid-19                                  

14 SEVERE

Quantum of SANGS required 

increases significantly                              

7 MODERATE

IMPACT >
page 71



South East Devon
Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee

2020-21 Annual Business Plan and 5Yr Delivery Plan

Naomi Harnett,
Principal Projects Manager,

Neil Harris,
Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager,

Growth, Development & Prosperity,
East Devon District Council
July 2020

page 72

Agenda Item 10



2020/21 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan – July 2020
2 of 10

Legal comment/advice:

There is no direct legal comment to be made at this time, each and any individual issue will need to be
considered as it arises.

Finance comment/advice:

The financial implications are set out in the report.

page 73



2020/21 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan – July 2020
3 of 10

1. Summary

1.1 This paper sets out the principles for the projects which have been
recommended as a priority for delivery over the next 12 months by the Habitat
Regulations Delivery Manager. These recommendations have been reviewed and
agreed by the respective organisations which constitute the Officer Working
Group. These projects are contained within the attached Appendix A as the
Annual Business Plan (ABP).

1.2 The impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic to the delivery of the mitigation strategy
continue to be felt and are difficult to fully quantify at this point in time. There
continue to be significant impacts to our normal site operations and it is clear that
significant financial implications are to be expected due to the lockdown in March-
May 2020. Added to changing ways of working across the board and the potential
for consultants and contractors to have reduced operational capacity, it is
anticipated that there will be delays to delivery as a result. Therefore the ABP and
5 year plan is considered as the most appropriate course of action with the best
available information at this point in time.

Public Document: Yes
Exemption: None
Review date for
release

None

Recommendations
It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Approves the 2020-21 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A) and the commitments and
actions set out therein.

2. Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A.
3. Notes potential disruption to delivery of the ABP and 5 Year Delivery Plan as a result of

the Covid-19 pandemic.
4. Receives a report by July 2021 relating to any proposed changes to the mitigation

strategy regarding Dawlish Warren and the Exe estuary in relation to the Dawlish
Warren Beach Management Scheme.

Equalities impact: Low

Risk: High.

If the 2020-21 Annual Business Plan is not approved there is a high risk that the delivery of the
South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy would be significantly compromised or
delayed. This would put the delivery of the partner Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to their
continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations.

page 74



2020/21 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan – July 2020
4 of 10

1.3 Timel
[...]
are set out within the report, the modest net income will help support the
Habitat Regulations Executive Committee budgets.

page 97



Refreshments at Dawlish Countryside Park – July 2020
3 of 6

1. Background

1.1 Dawlish Countryside Park was opened in 2017 as the first Suitable Alternative
Natural Greenspace (SANGS) in Greater Exeter.  The award winning park has
been well received by local people and currently benefits from around 477 daily
visits.

1.2 The South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy identified the need
for SANGS in providing an alternative destination to the European Sites. The new
countryside parks are expected to inhibit rural characteristics whilst also being
attractive to visitors and easy to access.

1.3 Teignbridge Council currently operates Dawlish Countryside Park and has
been approached by a number of visitors as well as prospective operators who
would like to see a refreshments concession at the park.  It is anticipated that this
would most likely take the form of a trailer or converted vehicle (with no associated
seating area) serving limited refreshments such as teas and coffees.

1.4 Ongoing management of the countryside park is ultimately the responsibility of
the Habitat Regulations Executive Committee, hence approval to delegate
authority for Teignbridge to procure refreshments at the park is sought.

Public Document: Yes
Exemption: None
Review date for
release

None

Recommendations
It is proposed that the Executive Committee:

1. Delegate authority for Teignbridge District Council to procure a lease for refreshments
to be provided at Dawlish Countryside Park in accordance with the parameters set out
at Section 3.

2. Recover proceeds from the lease as a contribution towards the Executive Committee’s
budget. The amount recovered should exclude the reasonable administrative expenses
of Teignbridge District Council.

3. Receive a future report on whether to extend the lease for refreshments beyond the first
year of operatio
[...]
one.

6. Conclusion

6.1 Delegating authority for Teignbridge Council to enter into a lease for
refreshments to be provided at Dawlish Countryside Park would respond to
requests from users of the park.

6.2 The lease would secure some funding for ongoing implementation of the South
East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy and its renewal would be subject to
consultation with the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager and a future decision
of the Habitat Regulations Executive Committee.

Fergus Pate,
Principal Delivery Officer,
Teignbridge Council

South East Devon
Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee

July 2020

page 100



Refreshments at Dawlish Countryside Park – July 2020
6 of 6

Natural England comment:

We concur with the report that “the purpose of the SANGS as habitat mitigation should not
be allowed to be compromised by additional uses of the countryside park”.  The effect of
the proposal on the SANGs needs to be regularly monitored and if introduction of
refreshment facilities is found to discourage dog walkers or other recreational visits then
the lease should not be renewed.

page 101


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 2019-20 Annual Business Plan
	HREC - 19-20 ABP - Progress report - Appendix A
	HREC - 19-20 ABP - Progress report - Appendix B
	HREC - 19-20 ABP - Progress report - Appendix C
	HREC - 19-20 ABP - Progress report - Appendix D
	HREC - 19-20 ABP - Progress report - Appendix E

	8 Financial Report July 2020
	9 Risk Register Report 2020
	HREC - Risk Register Report - Appendix A
	HREC - Risk Register Report - Appendix B

	10 2020-21 Annual Business Plan
	HREC - 2020-21 ABP and 5 year delivery plan - Appendix A
	HREC - 2020-21 ABP and 5 year delivery plan - Appendix B
	HREC - 2020-21 ABP and 5 year delivery plan - Appendix C
	HREC - 2020-21 ABP and 5 year delivery plan - Appendix D
	HREC - 2020-21 ABP and 5 year delivery plan - Appendix E
	HREC - 2020-21 ABP and 5 year delivery plan - Appendix F

	11 Dawlish SANGS Refreshments



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held on 14 July 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.05 pm and ended at 3.35 pm 
 
 
38    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

39    East Devon District Council Nominees  

 
In Cllr Dan Ledger absence due to technical issues it was agreed that Cllr Geoff Jung, 
Environment Portfolio Holder be nominated as East Devon District Council’s 
representative at this meeting. 
 

40    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on 28 January 2020 were agreed as a true record, subject to the word ‘and’ replacing the 
word ‘as’ in line 2 of Minutes 31 
 

41    Declarations of interest  

 
Minutes 44 Cllr Martin Wrigley – Personal Interest . His house overlooked the estuary. 
Was a member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 
 

42    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters which officers recommended be dealt with as Matters of Urgency. 
 

43    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no matters which the officers recommended be dealt with as 
Confidential/Exempt. 
 

44    2019-20 Annual Business Plan  

 
Members received the report of the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager, Neil Harris 
and Principal Projects Manager, Naomi Harnett giving an update on the progress made 
in delivery of ongoing mitigation measures set out in previous annual business plans and 
ongoing measures established in the Plan. Members noted that it was important that 
progress continued to be made, or this would put the delivery of the partner Authorities’ 
Local Plans at risk due to the continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations. 
 
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager reported that further detail on the 
reports of increased numbers of disturbance events on the water would be reported to 
the next meeting of the Committee. This would include recent proactive work undertaken 
with local water sports businesses. 
 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 14 July 2020 
 

During discussions the following points were noted: 

 Congratulations were given on another good year for the Habitats Delivery Team. 

 More detail was required on the Dawlish Warren Beach Management Plan. 

 Would like to know more information on the increased number of disturbance 
events reported by the Habitat Monitoring Officers. 

 Need for evidence before significant changes and actions are undertaken. 

 As the Habitat Team had more boats available and they were able to do more 
patrols, they were going to discover more water based disturbances. 

 Request that greater detail be provided for the social media interaction, including 
a graph so trends could be analysed. An element of clarification in the regard 
would be useful. 

 There had been a number of report of wildlife disturbances by dog walkers, some 
of whom had been walking 7 dogs. Helicopters and train whistles were also a 
major cause of disturbance, In particular it was noted that the number of low flying 
helicopters seemed to have increased and Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations 
Delivery Manager reported that he had been in contact with the military camp at 
Lympstone to try to ensure that low flying over the Estuary was minimised as 
much as possible. He had also talked to the Aviation Authorities about 
establishing the Exe Estuary as an exclusion zone. 

 Loose dogs were a problem and what were we doing to control this? The Tidal 
Defence Scheme had meant that dogs could no longer gain direct access to the 
mud flats. The Habitats Team would work with the Devon Loves Dogs Officer to 
help improve this. 

 Possibility of putting up extra signage regarding dog walkers controlling their dogs 
and enforcing bye laws limiting the number the number of dogs per person to 5. 

 
RESOLVED: 1. that the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 annual business plan 

be noted. 
                       2. that the status of mitigation measures from each of the plans, as well as 

explanations given for measures subject to delay and revised completion 
dates. 

 
45    Financial Report July 2020  

 
Members received the report of the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager, Neil Harris 
and Principal Projects Manager, Naomi Harnett giving an update, repeated every 6 
months, on the current financial position of developer contributions (both anticipated and 
collected) for Habitat Regulations Mitigation across the three partner authorities. It was 
noted that further up-to-date figures would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Cllr Martin Wrigley asked the following questions: What staff had been furloughed during 
lockdown. What lessons were learned regarding the use of social media during this 
period? How are we reacting to the change of habits of people and what are we doing? 
Neil Harris Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager reported that EDDC had taken the 
decision to put the Habits Delivery team of 3.5 FTE’s on furlough. The Manager between 
13 April an 18 May and the staff between 7 April and 15 June as it was consider they 
should be removed from dealing with the public and were not essential workers and 
could not easily be deployed. In this period the Communications Team had tried to deal 
with the social media presence when they had time available. The key consideration 
during this period was keeping everyone safe. 
 
During discussions the following points were noted: 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 14 July 2020 
 

 It was likely that the reduced delivery of housing due to the pandemic would affect 
the financial position. 

 Request to colleagues that as and when further information on CIL payments are 
known they be fed through to the committee to ensure that has accurate financial 
information was available. 

 What were we doing differently with regard to social media doing going forward?  
It was hoped that an innovative approach could be undertaken with regard to 
social media. 

 
RESOLVED: 1. that the update on the overall financial position including contributions 

received, expenditure and anticipated contributions (from CIL and signed 
S106) be noted and include on-going monitoring. 

                     2. that the potential for significant changes to anticipated contributions due 
to disruption to housing delivery as a result of the COVID 19 pandemic 
be noted. 

                     3. that the expenditure against budget for the 2019-20 Annual Business 
Plan and reasons given for any variance be noted. 

       4. that a further report be received regarding anticipated contributions at the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
             
                      
 

46    Risk Register Report 2020  

 
Members received the report of the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager, Neil Harris 
giving an update on the Risk Register 2020. It was note that as a society we continue to 
experience the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and therefore it was too soon to be 
able to quantify the impacts (current & future) to the delivery of the Strategy.  
 
However, considering the gravity and scale of the pandemic, it was considered 
appropriate to classify this as the highest risk (Severe) to the majority of the categories 
used. Additionally, there remain a number of risks which have the potential for high 
strategic and operational impact if not carefully addressed. Continued partnership 
working, use of updated housing forecasts and keeping updated on changes in the 
operational environment will assist in mitigating these risks. Continued and effective 
delivery of the strategy and the development this enables remains of very high 
importance to all partners. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. that the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as 

recorded in the accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of 
the South-East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy be noted. 

                      2. that in particular the Severe risk posed by the COVID-19 pandemic be 
noted’ 

                      3. that the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified be 
noted. 

                      4. that an updated Risk Register report be received at the next meeting.  
 
 

47    2020-21 Annual Business Plan  

 
Members received the report of the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager, Neil Harris 
and Principal Projects Manager, Naomi Harnett setting out the principles for the projects 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 14 July 2020 
 

which have been recommended as a priority for delivery over the next 12 months. These 
recommendations had been reviewed and agreed by the respective organisations which 
constitute the Officer Working Group.  
 
Members noted that if the 2020-21 Annual Business Plan was not approved then there 
was a high risk that the delivery of the South East Devon European Site Mitigation 
Strategy would be significantly compromised or delayed. This would put the delivery of 
the partner Authorities’ Local Plan at risk due to their continued legal duties under the 
Habitat Regulations. 
 
Neil Harris reported that he was meeting with stakeholders to further changes and would 
make a report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
During discussions the following points were noted: 

 Work had started doing signage for our car parks and pebble heath and they are 
looking good. 

 Cllr Martin Wrigley asked what were the impacts of the unusual sand movements 
in the Exe Estuary and the need to linvestigate its impact. Neil Harris reported that 
he was trying to get in contact with the Environment Agency regarding this as it 
was their responsibility. The habitats team’s main responsibility was recreational 
disturbance on the estuary. 

 The impact of additional work undertaken on the website and signage be 
monitored. The team were trying to make the website more user friendly and it 
was important to know if the website was working and they would contact the 
Communications Team on this issue. There was the need to measure of success 
for this.  

 The proposal to change vehicle for the team was welcomed. In response to a 
previous question about vehicle usage by the team, it was noted that the team 
sometimes had to use a vehicle late at night to be able to speak to those who 
walked their dogs inappropriately at this time.  

 Cllr Martin Wrigley asked why the boat cost £7K per year to run? This was a 
mixture of mooring fees, insurance, fuel etc. The budget had not been spent in the 
last two years. 

 Request that measures of success be given for the investments outlines in the 
report be reported to the committee. 

 
RESOLVED 1. that the 2020-21 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A to the report) be 

approved and the commitments an actions set out therein. 
2. that the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A be    

noted. 
                     3. that the potential disruption to delivery of the ABP and 5 Year Delivery 

plan as a result of COVID-19 be noted. 
                    4. that a report be received by July 2021 relating to ant proposed changes to 

the mitigation strategy regarding Dawlish Warren and the Exe Estuary in 
relation to the Dawlish Warren Beach Management Scheme. 

 
48    Dawlish SANGS Refreshments  

 
Members received the report of the Principal Delivery Officer, Fergus Pate on potential 
delivery of refreshment facilities for Dawlish Countryside Park. Members noted that any 
rent received, minus reasonable fees, would come back to the partnership.  
 
During discussions the following points were noted: 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 14 July 2020 
 

 The proposal had the potential to help provide a regular presence on site and 
deter anti-social behaviour.  

 Hope that the concession would be let to a local business who would run it in a 
sustainable way, including the use of reusable cups and able to include access to 
educational materials. 

 
RESOLVED: 1. that authority  be delegated for Teignbridge District Council to procure a 

lease for refreshments to be provided at Dawlish Countryside Park in 
accordance with the parameters set out at Section 3 to the report. 

                      2. that proceeds from the lease be recovered  as a contribution towards  
the Executive Committee’s budget. The amount recovered should exclude 
the reasonable administrative expenses of Teignbridge District Council. 

  3. that a future report be received on whether to extend the lease for 
refreshments beyond the first year of operation. 

 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
R Sutton (Chairman) 
M Wrigley 
G Jung 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
M Armstrong 
P Arnott 
O Davey 
P Faithfull 
M Howe 
P Millar 
A Moulding 
E Rylance 
I Chubb 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Alison Slade Natura England 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Strategic Planning and Development Management 
Naomi Harnett, Principal Projects Manager East Of Exeter 
Neil Harris, Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager 
Chris Lane, Democratic Services Officer 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Andy Wood, Service Lead – Growth, Development & Prosperity 
Kim Strawbridge, Clinton Devon Estates 
 
 
Councillor apologies: 
D Ledger 
 
Officer apologies: 
Peter Hearn 
Henry Gordon Lennox 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 14 July 2020 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


